expense incurred after January 1, 2026 exceed fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000) in the case of an owner-occupied dwelling or 
exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for a 
commercial structure. The actual expenses incurred 
rehabilitating the eligible property must be between eighty 
percent (80%) and one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of 
the Mississippi Secretary of State approved estimated expenses. 

In lieu of claiming the credit, the taxpayer may elect to claim a 
rebate in the amount seventy-five (75%) of the amount that would 
be eligible to claim as a credit. The election may be made at any